



\$~83

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 16025/2023 & CM APPL. 40163/2025**

KESHARI KUMAR SINGHPetitioner

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents

Through: Ms. Ritu Reniwal, Sr. PC with
Mr. Mahendra Kumawat, Adv. for UOI

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

% **10.07.2025**

CM APPL. 40163/2025

1. This is an application filed by the respondents seeking condonation of 184 days delay in filing the counter affidavit.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay is condoned and the counter affidavit is taken on record. Application is disposed of.
3. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within four weeks from today.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J.

JULY 10, 2025/aky