



\$~20

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16025/2023**

**KESHARI KUMAR SINGH**

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

**UNION OF INDIA AND ORS**

.....Respondents

Through: Ms Ritu Reniwal SrPC along  
with Mahendra Kumawat, Adv.

Insp Athurv CRPF, Mr Ramniwas Yadav  
CRPF

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA**

**ORDER**

%

**28.10.2025**

1. Further and final opportunity of four weeks is granted to file rejoinder.

2. Renotify on 25 February 2026.

**C. HARI SHANKAR, J**

**OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J**

**OCTOBER 28, 2025/yg**